

No. 21-802

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES MEDIA, INC., D/B/A
D. JAMES KENNEDY MINISTRIES, *Petitioner*,
v.
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the
United States, America's Future, Free Speech
Coalition, Free Speech Defense & Education
Fund, California Constitutional Rights
Foundation, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum
Foundation, One Nation Under God
Foundation, Leadership Institute, Intercessors
for America, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action
Committee in Support of Petitioner**

GARY G. KREEP
932 D Street, Ste. 1
Ramona, CA 92065
Co-counsel for CCRF

JOSEPH W. MILLER
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Co-counsel for RLAC
**Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
December 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT’S DEFAMATION JURISPRUDENCE HAS ENCOURAGED DEFAMATION BY CREATING AN INSURMOUNTABLE BARRIER TO PLEADING DEFAMATION	4
II. SPLC IS A POLITICAL ORGANIZATION THAT HAS BECOME FABULOUSLY WEALTHY WHILE DEFAMING CHRISTIANS AND CONSERVATIVES, DAMAGING REPUTATIONS AND ENDANGERING LIVES	8
A. <i>AMICUS</i> PUBLIC ADVOCATE’S PRESIDENT WAS PLACED IN DANGER OF BEING SHOT BY A PERSON GUIDED BY SPLC’S HATE GROUP MAP	8
B. SPLC PUT <i>AMICUS</i> PUBLIC ADVOCATE’S PRESIDENT IN DANGER OF WHAT A FEDERAL DISTRICT JUDGE IN COLORADO TERMED “POLITICALLY-MOTIVATED HARASSMENT, OR EVEN VIOLENCE”	10

C. SPLC HAS DONE UNTOLD DAMAGE TO OTHERS AS WELL	12
D. SPLC IGNORES VIOLENT GROUPS OF THE LEFT	13
E. SPLC’S LEADERSHIP HAS FAILED THE ORGANIZATION, EXCEPT IN FUNDRAISING EXCELLENCE	14
III. <i>SULLIVAN</i> ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED THE FIRST AMENDMENT UPON THE COMMON LAW OF DEFAMATION.	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Isaiah</i> 5:20	14
<i>Romans</i> 1:22-27	5
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	2, <i>passim</i>
Article II, Section 6	21
STATUTES	
Sedition Act of 1798	22, 23
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	22, 23
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> ,	
315 U.S. 568 (1942)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. DeLacey</i> ,	
271 Mass. 327 (1930)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Friede</i> , 271 Mass. 318 (1930)..	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharpless</i> ,	
2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (1815)	17
<i>Hill v. Public Advocate</i> , 12-cv-2550	
(D. Colo. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	18
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	3, 24
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> ,	
276 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	10
<i>Rex v. Tutchin</i> , 14 State Trials 1095 (1704)	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957). 17, 20, 23	
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) . . .	21
<i>United States v. One Book Called "Ulysses"</i> ,	
5 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1933)	17

MISCELLANEOUS

P. Bedard, “Support for Southern Poverty Law Center links Scalise, Family Research Council shooters,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (June 14, 2017)	12
3 <u>Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Chi. Press, Facsimile ed. 1765) .	19
M. Brown, “A week after SPLC shake-up, legal director resigns,” <i>Montgomery Advertiser</i> (Mar. 22, 2019)	14
A.D.S. Burch, A. Blinder and J. Eligon, “Roiled by Staff Uproar, Civil Rights Group Looks at Intolerance Within,” <i>New York Times</i> (Mar. 25, 2019)	15
J. Chasmar, “Ben Carson placed on Southern Poverty Law Center’s ‘Extremist Watch List,’” <i>Washington Times</i> (Feb. 8, 2015)	12
B. Feuerherd, “Southern Poverty Law Center co-founder fired amid gender, race-complaints,” <i>New York Post</i> (Mar. 14, 2019)	14
Frequently Asked Questions About Hate Groups, SPLC website (accessed Feb. 5, 2020) . . .	13, 14
B. Moser, “The Reckoning of Morris Dees and the Southern Poverty Law Center,” <i>The New Yorker</i> (Mar. 21, 2019)	15, 16
T. O’Neil, “SPLC President Richard Cohen Steps Down Amid Scandal as Investigation Begins,” <i>PJ Media</i> (Mar. 22, 2019)	14, 15
W. Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> (4 th ed. 1971)	19
V. Richardson, “SPLC transferring millions to offshore tax havens: Report,” <i>Washington Times</i> (Sept. 1, 2017)	15

N.J. Robinson, “The Southern Poverty Law Center Is Everything That’s Wrong With Liberalism,” <i>Current Affairs</i> (Mar. 26, 2019)	13
F.S. Siebert, <u>Freedom of the Press in England, 1476-1776</u> (Univ. of Ill. Press: 1952)	22
G. Stone, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed.) (Little, Brown: 1991)	17, 22
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., ABA Found: 1978) . . .	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Corkins</i> Statement of Offense . . .	8
<i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary</i> (1981) .	18
M. Weinger, “FRC head puts blame on Law Center,” <i>Politico</i> (Aug. 16, 2012)	9
M. Weinger and K. Klueck, “Suspect: ‘I don’t like your politics,’” <i>Politico</i> (Aug. 15, 2012) . . .	9
